
  

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 20 August 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Vice Chair : Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Shiria Khatun, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, 
Councillor Shah Alam and Councillor Chris Chapman 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor 
Craig Aston, Councillor Andrew Wood and Councillor Julia Dockerill 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 18 August 2014 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 19 August 
2014 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall 
[...]
rom the Monitoring Officer. 
  

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 24th July 2014. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 

and meeting guidance. 
 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
No Items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 

13 - 14  

6 .1 65 Tredegar Square, London, E3 (PA/14/104)   
 

15 - 34 Bow West 

 Proposal:  
 
Demolition of existing warehouse and erection of 8 no self-
contained houses with 2 no on site car parking spaces.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
To GRANT planning permission subject to conditions, 
variation and informatives in relation to the matters set out 
in the Committee report. 
 

  

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

  

  
No Items.  
 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Monday, 15 September 2014 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 

[...]
ovision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 24/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Shah Alam  
Councillor Chris Chapman  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Substitute for 
Councillor Shiria Khatun) 

 

Councillor Asma Begum (Substitute for 
Councillor Sirajul Islam) 
 

 

Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Sirajul Islam and Councillor Shiria 
Khatun 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Gerard McCormack Planning Enforcement Team Leader, 

Development and Renewal 
Shahara Ali-Hempstead (Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Steen Smedegaard (Legal Officer,  Directorate, Law Probity 

and Governance) 
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
Councillors Marc Francis declared an interest in agenda item 7.1, Phoenix 
School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD (PA/14/01070).This was because 
that, as Cabinet Member, the Councillor had made a decision about a phase 
at Phoenix School. However the interest did not relate to or affect his capacity 
to participate in the determination of this application. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 24/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th June 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Development Committee held on 9 April 
2014 – Amendment 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th April 2014 be 
amended in respect of minute item 5.2 375 Cable Street, London, E1 0AH 
(PA/13/02251) as follows: 
 
That the second sentence in paragraph seven:  
 
“He explained the source of their evidence showing the presence of such bins 
and when the photographs were taken” 
 
To be replaced by:   
 
“He explained that the photograph used in the presentation had been sourced 
from Google Street View but could not advise the committee of the date of the 
photograph.” 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
None.  

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 24/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
 

6.1 113-115 Roman Road, London, E2 0QN (PA/14/00662)  
 
Update Report tabled. 
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for the demolition of existing three storey 13 
bedroom hotel and construction of a new four storey building to create a 31 
bedroom hotel with no primary cooking on the premises. 
 
The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee 
 
Carla Mitchell spoke in opposition to the application representing the local 
Four Corners centre at 119-121 Roman Road, London E2 0QN. . Her 
comments were that there would be a significant loss of light to the property 
from the proposal. Their green roof would also be damaged by the proposal 
and it would adversely affect the setting (character and appearance) of the 
Conservation Area.  
 
There was no mention in the report of the loss of light to 119 Roman Road 
even though the property was very close to the application site and that the 
occupants had made Planning Services aware of the concerns. The applicant 
had a track record of enforcement issues and retrospective planning 
applications with other properties.  
 
Michael Hartnett spoke in opposition representing 111 Roman Road. He 
objected to the impact on sunlight and overshadowing to this property from 
the proposal. He considered that the four storey extension would extend 
outwards by over 3 meters. The extensions would be unduly prominent and 
obstruct windows. He requested that the four and three storey extensions 
should be set back to protect amenity and preserve the area. 
 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs spoke in objection highlighting the level  of 
objections to the scheme amongst the community. There had been a petition 
in opposition with 100 signatures. She considered that the impact on the 
surrounding properties from the proposal in terms of overlooking and loss of 
light had not been fully taken into account.  These impacts would be 
significant. It would also harm the green roof of a nearby property and would 
result in overdevelopment . This was unacceptable in the Conservation Area. 
Given the extent of this harm, particularly from the rear building, the 
application was unacceptable. 
 
In response to questions about the measures to address the issues, 
Councillor Whitelock Gibbs did not consider that the conditions would address 
the key issues about the height and the impact on amenity. 
 
Teymour Ali spoke in support of the application as the agent.  He explained 
the scope of the daylight and sunlight assessment  in respect of the 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 24/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

neighboring properties including 119-121 Roman Road. The assessments,  
including a site visit, showed that the impact would be minimal in relation to 
the BRE guidance. He therefore questioned the assumptions in the letters 
from the objectors about this issue. 
 
He also referred to the assessment of the amenity impact on 111 and 117 
Roman Road that showed that the rooms would continue to receive adequate 
levels of light. The nearest windows to the property passed the tests. The 
scheme had been amended at the rearward block to address the concerns 
about the height.  Enforcements issues were not a relevant consideration. The 
height was in keeping with the surrounding buildings.  
 
In response to Members, he explained that there had also been changes to 
the waste collection arrangements and the access plans amongst other 
matters.  
 
Gerard McCormack (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report, 
highlighting the site location in the Conservation Area. He explained the 
outcome of the consultation, the proposed layout, the improvements to the 
scheme, the extensions in relation to the neighbours, the design and 
materials. It was considered that the scheme would have a minimal impact on 
daylight and sunlight levels and the green roof, which due to its orientation, 
already experienced some overshadowing. The site had a good public 
transport levels. It was recommended that a condition be added to prevent the 
use of the terraces by guests.  
 
Overall, it was considered that the proposal would enhance the setting 
(character and appearance) of the Conservation Area with minimal amenity 
impact. Therefore, officers were recommending that the application was 
granted.  
 
In response to Members about the sunlight and daylight concerns, it was 
confirmed the applicant carried out further testing of the impact on the 
neighboring properties following receipt of the representations. Officers were 
satisfied with the result of the testing as set out in the report. The proposal 
would be in close proximity to the boundary of 111 Roman Road. 
 
It had been necessary to reconfigure the internal layout of the scheme 
following the amendments at the rear building. The advice of the LBTH 
Design and Conservation Officer had been sought. Based on this, it was 
considered that the existing unlisted building had a neutral impact on the 
setting of the Conservation Area given the loss of many original features and 
alterations. However, this well designed replacement would enhance the 
setting of the Conservation Area. 
 
The new building would be significantly larger than the existing building in 
terms of floor area, but fell below the threshold of 1000 sqm for planning 
obligations as set out in the Council’s Planning Obligations SPD.  
 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 24/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

If approved, it was discussed whether a condition should be added to restrict 
the hours of construction on Saturday to minimize the impact on residential 
amenity. 
 
On a vote of 0 in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant and 6 against, 
the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the Officer recommendation to grant Planning Permission (PA/14/00662) 
at 113-115 Roman Road, London, E2 0QN be NOT ACCEPTED for the 
demolition of existing three storey 13 bedroom hotel and construction of a 
new four storey (including roof extension and basement) building dropping 
down to three and one storey at the rear to create a 31 bedroom hotel with no 
primary cooking on the premises. 
 
The Committee were minded to refuse the scheme due to concerns over:  
 

• The proposal would not preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the Globe Road Conservation Area. 

• Bulk and mass of the proposal excessive in terms of the overall 
proposal and in particularly the southern and middle part of the 
proposal. 

• Adverse impact on overlooking. 

• Loss of daylight and sunlight from the proposal. 

• Detrimental impact on the environment.   
 
In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, the application was 
DEFERRED to enable Officers to prepare a supplementary report to a future 
meeting of the Committee setting out proposed detailed reasons for refusal 
and the implications of the decision. 
 
(Members present: Councillors Marc Francis, Rajib Ahmed, Asma Begum, 
Suluk Ahmed, Shah Alam and Chris Chapman). 
 
 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

7.1 Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD (PA/14/01070)  
 
Shahara Ali-Hempstead, Planning Officer, gave a presentation on the 
application highlighting the plans for the proposed extension, the storage 
space, the bin store area and the new courtyard with landscaping. She also 
explained the materials for the scheme and the proximity of the scheme to the 
boundary and relationship to the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal would preserve the character of the Conservation Area and 
English Heritage had no concerns.  
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

Page 9



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 24/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

That the application (PA/14/01070) at Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, 
E3 2AD for the erection of a single storey L shape extension to accommodate 
an office with meeting room, storage space and bin store with associated 
landscaping be REFERRED to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government with the recommendation that the Council would be 
minded to grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions set out in the 
Committee report. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair,  
Development Committee 

 

Page 10



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings. 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent
[...]
therwise be prohibited under the Act. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at  the 
relevant Agenda Item.  

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 14



 

Committee: 
Development 

Date: 
20thAugust 2014 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Shay Bugler 

Title: Applications for Planning Permission  
 
Ref No:  PA/14/104 
 
Ward: Bow West 

 
1.  APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: 65 Tredegar Square, London, E3 

 
 Existing Use: Storage and distribution 

 
 Proposal: 

 
 
 
 
Drawing and documents 

Demolition of existing warehouse and erection of 8 no 
self-contained houses with 2 no on site car parking 
spaces.  

• Design and access statement dated 
February 2014 from Jonathan Freegard 
Architects 

• Heritage Statement by Jonathan Freegard 
Architects July 2014 

• Noise Impact Statement dated April 2013 
from Jonathan Freegard Architects 

• Heritage Statement dated March 2013 by 
Jonathan Freegard Architects 

• Appendix A: Energy Statement by Energist 
Ltd 

• Appendix B Code for Sustainable Homes 
Pre- Assessment dated March 2013 from 
Jonathan Freegard Architects 

• Appendix C Secure by Design Officers 
comments 

• Appendix D: MEOTRA comments dated 
March 2013 from Jonathan Freegard 
Architects. 

• Appendix E CADAP comments dated March 
2013 fro
[...]
oposed mews-type development is considered to represent a creative 
response to a constrained site, designed in a manner similar in appearance to 
the existing warehouse building. Its contribution to the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area will therefore be a positive one, 
replacing the tired existing building. The proposal will not result in harm to 
nearby listed buildings or their setting, or the Conservation Area. 
 

2.5. The proposal will deliver 8 new homes, 4 of which being family sized, which is 
supported, and the quality of accommodation is considered acceptable given 
the constrained nature of the site. 
 

3.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

 

Page 16



3.2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 
recommend the imposition of conditions, variation and informatives in relation 
to the following matters: 
 

3.3. Conditions 
 

1. Three year time limit 
2. Compliance with approved plans and documents 
3. Samples and details of all facing materials, trial panels of brick work 
4. Details of hard and soft landscaping, including boundary treatment and 

a Landscaping Management Plan 
5. Details of cleaning, maintenance of fixed lightwells 
6. Hours of construction 
7. No hammer driven piling works 
8. Archaeology 
9. ‘Good’ noise standards 
10. Lifetime Homes Checklist and 1:50 layout plans 
11. Secure by Design 
12. Contamination 
13. Construction Management Plan 
14. Visibility splays 

 
3.4. Informative 

 
1) CIL Liable 

 
 
4.  BACKGROUND AND PROPOSED ALTERATIONS 

 
4.1. In October 2013, the Development Committee approved a full planning 

application for a similar application to that proposed, for the erection of 8 no 
self-contained houses with 2 no site car parking spaces. 

 
4.2. Members resolved to approve the application on the grounds that:  
 

• The proposal provided much needed family housing with amenity 
space, which outweighed the failure to provide any one bed units as 
required in policy. 

• The innovative design related well to the surrounding Tredegar 
Square Conservation Area. 

• There would be no demonstrable harm to the amenity of the adjoining 
occupiers, as concluded in the Officers report. 

• That any suggested symptoms of overdevelopment were outweighed 
by the benefits of the scheme. 

 
4.3. The difference between the extant permission and this application are as 

follows: 
 

• The subject proposal is for the conversion of the previously approved 
attic storage rooms into study/bedrooms and the inclusion of 4 inset 
roof terraces for the larger units; one at either end of the site, and two 
at the centre of the development.All of the terraces are proposed on 
the southern elevation of the building. 

Page 17



• The subject proposal involves the inclusion of an additional strip of 
land at the south-west of the site, increasing the site boundary to the 
south between the previously approved scheme and Lyn Mews. 
Subsequently, the footprint at the western end of the site is enlarged, 
increasing the internal floorspace of Unit 1, and rationalising the 
appearance within the streetscene by removing an awkward 
inaccessible strip. 

 
5.  PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
Site and surroundings 
 
5.1. The site is known as 65 Tredegar Square and is situated on land between the 

southern terrace of houses at Tredegar Square and the rear of terraces 
fronting onto Mile End Road. 
 

5.2. The site currently contains a warehouse which was formerly occupied by 
Silvermans Ltd, a military surplus supplier on a lease basis,  used as a 
storage facility for surplus stock. The established use of the site is B8 
(storage) under the Use Class Order. 
 

5.3. The existing warehouse provides approximately 690m2 of gross internal 
floorspace. The overall site area is 766m2 (0.076ha) and the building 
occupies almost the whole footprint of the site between tall boundary walls. 
 

5.4. The surro
[...]

	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 65 Tredegar Square, London, E3 (PA/14/104)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/08/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2014

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair)
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Chris Chapman

Other Councillors Present:

 None.

Apologies:

Councillor Shiria Khatun

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Tim Ross (Deputy Team Leader - Pre-application 
Team, Development and Renewal)

Shay Bugler (Strategic Applications Planner, 
Development and Renewal)

Steen Smedegaard (Legal Officer,  Directorate, Law Probity 
and Governance)

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th July 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/08/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

In response to a Member, Officers confirmed that the deferred application 
113-115 Roman Road, London, E2 0QN (PA/14/00662) would be brought 
back to the 15th September 2014 meeting of the Committee for further 
consideration.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure and guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 65 Tredegar Square, London, E3 (PA/14/104) 

Update Report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager) introduced the application 
at 65 Tredegar Square for a development that was very similar to an extant 
scheme granted by the Development Committee in November 2013. 

Katherine Emmett spoke in objection as a resident of Mile End Road. She 
stated that she was speaking on behalf of many residents of Mile End Road 
and Tredegar Square on the side nearest the proposal. She was not opposed 
to the redevelopment of this site. However, she objected to overlooking from 
the roof terraces to neighbours properties given the separation distances. The 
terraces would harm privacy. She considered that these problems were due to 
the overdevelopment of the site. The wall at Mile End Gardens should be 
retained to protect residents safety and security in view of the history of such 
issues here.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/08/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

She also objected to the inconsistences in the information about the increase 
in the roof height. This would worsen the impact on neighbouring amenity 
from the proposal. Councillor Peck, who spoke in support of the previous 
application at the last Committee meeting in October 2013, had concerns with 
this revised application and had withdrawn his support. In response to a 
Member, she explained that Councillor Peck’s main concern was the 
perceived increase in the height of the roof and the lack of clarity about this. 
Other neighbours had raised objections about the roof terraces from other 
sides of the development.

Jonathan Freegard spoke in support as the architect for the scheme. He 
considered that the design of the scheme (i.e. the roof terraces, the size of the 
gardens, the orientation of the windows) were not atypical for this area. Such 
features were often standard for an urban setting. Therefore, the impact on 
existing levels of privacy would be negligible. The amenity space exceeded 
policy. All of the conditions for the extant scheme would be added to this 
scheme. 

In response to a Member about the measures to protect privacy, he explained 
that the windows at the northern side of the development would be fitted with 
opaque glazing due to the proximity to the boundary. On the south side, the 
roof terraces would be set back to restrict overlooking. The boundary wall 
would be retained.

Tim Ross (Planning Officer) gave a presentation on the application. He drew 
attention to the extant scheme for the site. Whilst very similar, this application 
introduced a number of new features. Specifically: the inclusion of a strip of 
land leading to a revised design, the introduction of four inset roof terraces 
and the conversion of the previously approved attic storage rooms into 
study/bedrooms.  

The land use had already been established by the extant scheme given the 
shortcomings of the site for other uses and the provision of new family 
housing in a mainly residential area. 

It was considered that the impact on amenity was acceptable due to the 
separation distances, the minor height increase, the opaque glazing and the 
set back roof terraces amongst other features. The scheme would be in 
keeping with the Conservation Area, replacing the existing building which was 
considered to make a neutral contribution to the Conservation Area. The 
housing mix was broadly acceptable given the site constraints which meant 
that the site lent itself to family sized units. 

Mr Ross also advised of layout of the scheme and the outcome of the local 
consultation. Officers were satisfied that these issues could be addressed by 
condition and had been addressed in the Committee report. 

In conclusion, in view of the merits of the scheme (the provision of new 
housing, a more comprehensive development and that the resulting impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring residents due to the additional roof terraces was 
considerable acceptable) Officers were recommending that the scheme 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/08/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

should be granted planning permission.

In response to Members, it was confirmed that the scheme involved minor 
increases in height at certain parts of the roof ridge compared to the height of 
the warehouse. It was acknowledged that there were some inconsistencies in 
the information provided on this matter on the previous application. Officers 
had received a Members Enquiry from Councillor Peck asking about the 
height of the scheme in this application and the previous permission. However 
in this, he did not say whether or not he was supportive of the scheme and he 
hadn’t made a formal representation on this application.  

Regarding the extant scheme, it was recommended in the Committee report 
that the application should be refused. This was due to concerns over the 
housing mix, the quality of the design and the issues within the development 
itself as a result of such matters – i.e. the relationship of the proposed houses 
to one another rather than their surroundings. The height of the scheme was 
not an issue. The Committee’s decision to grant the scheme in November 
2013 was a material consideration for the Committee now to consider (rather 
than the Officers recommendation on that application). This needed to be 
given due consideration. The extant consent would be taken into account at 
any appeal. 

In response to questions about the privacy impact from the roof terraces, it 
was confirmed that the separation distances to neighbouring properties 
complied with policy. There was one house with a bay window slightly closer 
to the neighbours. However, given its orientation at 90 degrees the impact on 
amenity should be minimal. The inset balconies would be small and not 
designed for use by many people.

Regarding the outhouse at 449 Mile End Road, it was evident from a planning 
application for the building that they were habitable rooms used as auxiliary 
living accommodation to the main dwelling house. The impact of the proposal 
had been assessed on this basis and  due to the orientation of the roof lights 
in relation to the proposal, there should be no direct overlooking to the 
outhouse.

Should the permission be granted it was proposed that additional conditions 
be imposed for a car free agreement and to deal with the boundary wall 
treatment, (formally dealt with under the Conservation Area Consent) as 
detailed in the update report.

A Member expressed some concern about the impact of the additional roof 
terraces, however, taking into account the extant permission, was minded to 
approve the scheme.

On a vote of 3 in favour 2 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission at 65 Tredegar Square London, E3 
(PA/14/104) be GRANTED for the demolition of existing warehouse 
and erection of 8 no self-contained houses with 2 no on site car parking 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/08/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

spaces with the clarifications regarding the housing mix detailed in the 
update report.

2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to recommend the imposition of conditions, variation and 
informatives in relation to the matters set out in the Committee report 
and the additional conditions for a car free agreement and to deal with 
the boundary wall issues as detailed in the update report.

Councillor Suluk Ahmed could not vote on this application having not been 
present from the start of the item.

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam
Development Committee


